



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JAMES MACCOLL,

Defendant-Below,
Appellant,

v.

STATE OF DELAWARE,

Plaintiff-Below,
Appellee.

No. 129, 2023

**ON APPEAL FROM THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE
No. 2103011110**

APPELLEE STATE OF DELAWARE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

STATE OF DELAWARE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Zoe Plerhoples (ID# 5415)
Deputy Attorney General
Division of Civil Rights and Public Trust
820 North French St.
Wilmington, DE 19801
302-577-8400

Dated: August 31, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 10

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION OR OTHERWISE ERR IN DENYING MACCOLL’S MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT AND EXCLUDE EVIDENCE OF HIS FALSE STATEMENTS..... 10

 A. QUESTION PRESENTED 10

 B. STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

 C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT 11

 1. *Garrity* does not protect false statements and does not provide immunity for false statements that are independent criminal offenses 11

 2. MacColl does not have standing to assert confidentiality under LEOBOR and LEOBOR does not offer any redress for a claimed violation of confidentiality. 20

 3. Admission of MacColl’s false statements in a prosecution for false statements did not deprive him of his right to fair trial 28

CONCLUSION 31

IndictmentExhibit A

State’s Response to Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss and Motion to Exclude EvidenceExhibit B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Alexander v. Town of Cheswold</i> , 2007 WL 1849089 (Del. Super. June 27, 2007) | 23 |
| <i>Benjamin v. City of Montgomery</i> , 785 F.2d 959 (11th Cir. 1986)..... | 16 |
| <i>Biddle v. State</i> , 2023 WL 4876018 (Del. July 31, 2023)..... | 29 |
| <i>Brittingham v. Town of Georgetown</i> , 113 A.3d 519 (Del. 2015) | 23, 24, 27 |
| <i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998) | 12 |
| <i>Bryson v. United States</i> , 396 U.S. 64 (1969) | 17, 20 |
| <i>Burge v. City of Dover</i> , 1987 WL 12311 (Del. Ch. June 8, 1987) | 26 |
| <i>Confederation of Police v. Conlisk</i> , 489 F.2d 891 (7th Cir. 1973)..... | 16 |
| <i>Dautovic v. Bradshaw</i> , 2011 WL 1005432, 800 N.W.2d (Iowa Ct. App. March 21, 2011) | 26 |
| <i>Fraternal Order of Police Lodge No. 5 v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 859 F.2d 276 (3d Cir. 1988) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Gallaway v. State</i> , 65 A.3d 564 (Del. 2013)..... | 29 |
| <i>Gardner v. Broderick</i> , 392 U.S. 273 (1968) | 15 |
| <i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Glickstein v. United States</i> , 222 U.S. 139 (1911) | 17 |
| <i>Haden v. Bethany Beach Police Department</i> , 2014 WL 2964081 (Del. Super. Ct June 30, 2014)..... | 20, 21, 27 |
| <i>Harkless v. Sweeny Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 427 F.2d 319 (5th Cir. 1970)..... | 27 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Herek v. Police & Fire Com'n Village of Menomonee Falls</i> , 226 Wis.2d 504 (Wis. 1999) | 13 |
| <i>Hines v. State</i> , 248 A.3d 92 (Del. 2021) | 28 |
| <i>Kalkines v. U.S.</i> , 473 F.2d 1391 (1973)..... | 16 |
| <i>Kucera v. Baldazo</i> , 745 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 2008) | 26 |
| <i>LaChance v. Erickson</i> , 522 U.S. 262 (1998) | 17 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defs. Of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 22 |
| <i>McCrary v. State</i> , 290 A.3d 442 (Del. 2023)..... | 28 |
| <i>Mercedes-Benz of N. Am. Inc. v. Norman Gershman's Things to Wear, Inc.</i> , 596 A.2d 1358 (Del. 1991) | 29 |
| <i>Miller v. State</i> , 2010 WL 2861851 (Del. Super. July 16, 2010)..... | 24 |
| <i>Milligan v. State</i> , 116 A.3d 1232 (Del. 2015)..... | 10 |
| <i>Mize v. State</i> , 2017 WL 3391761 (Del. Aug. 7, 2017) | 10 |
| <i>Mock v. Division of State Police, Department of Safety and Homeland Security</i> , 2022 WL 1744439 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2022)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>Oceanport Indus., Inc. v. Wilmington Stevedores, Inc.</i> , 636 A.2d 892 (Del. 1994) | 21 |
| <i>Paikin v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , WL 5488454 (Del. Super. Oct. 1, 2013) | 29 |
| <i>Ridgeway v. State</i> , 2013 WL 2297078 (Del. May 23, 2013)..... | 10 |
| <i>Rivers v. State</i> , 183 A.3d 1240 (Del. 2018) | 28 |
| <i>Rochford v. Confederation of Police</i> , 416 U.S. 956 (1974) | 16 |

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Smith v. Dep't of Pub. Safety of State</i> , WL 1225250 (Del. Super. Oct. 26, 1999) | 21, 27 |
| <i>State v. MacColl</i> , 2022 WL 2388397 (Del. Super. Ct. July 1, 2022)..... | 2, 12, 19, 22 |
| <i>State v. Sullins</i> , 2007 WL 2083657 (Del. Super. July 18, 2007) | 30 |
| <i>Stickel v. State</i> , 975 A.2d 780 (Del. 2009)..... | 29 |
| <i>Stuart Kingson, Inc. v. Robinson</i> , 596 A.2d 1378 (Del. 1991)..... | 21 |
| <i>Thompson v. State</i> , 205 A.3d 827 (Del. 2019)..... | 28 |
| <i>Uniformed Sanitation Men Ass'n v. Commissioner of Sanitation</i> , 392 U.S. 280 (1968) | 15 |
| <i>Uniformed Sanitation Men Ass'n v. Commissioner of Sanitation</i> , 426 F.2d 619 (2d Cir. 1970) | 16 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Annunziato v. Deegan</i> , 440 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1971) | 13, 14, 19 |
| <i>United States v. Chafin</i> , 808 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2015)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Devitt</i> , 499 F.2d 135 (7th Cir. 1974) | 13, 14, 15, 16, 19 |
| <i>United States v. French</i> , 216 F.Supp.3d 771 (W.D. Texas 2016) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Knox</i> , 396 U.S. 77 (1969)..... | 14, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Mandujano</i> , 425 U.S. 564 (1976)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Meester</i> , 762 F.2d 867 (11th Cir. 1985)..... | 29 |
| <i>United States v. Nickels</i> , 502 F.2d 1173 (7th Cir. 1974) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Olmeda</i> , 839 F.2d 1433 (11th Cir.1988) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Pacente</i> , 503 F.2d 543 (7th Cir. 1974) | 13 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>United States v. Pitrone</i> , 115 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997) | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Veal</i> , 153 F.3d. 1233 (11 th Cir. 1998)..... | 12, 13, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Wong</i> , 431 U.S. 174 (1977) | 16 |
| <i>Van Baale v. City of Des Moines</i> , 550 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1996)..... | 26 |
| <i>Vega v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 385 F.Supp. 1376 (S.D.N.Y. 1974) | 27 |
| <i>Walthart v. Bd. of Dirs. of Edgewood–Colesburg Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 667 N.W.2d 873 (Iowa 2003) | 26 |
| <i>Wescott v. City of Milford Police</i> , 1995 WL 465188 (Del. Super. July 31, 1995) | 21, 27 |
| <i>Wilson v. State</i> , 2017 WL 1535147 (Del. Apr. 27, 2017)..... | 10 |

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|----------------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. V | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C § 1621 | 14 |
| 18 U.S.C § 1623 | 14, 17 |
| 42 U.S.C § 1983 | 27 |
| Fed. R. Evid. 403. | 29 |
| 55 C.J.S. Mandamus § 62 | 28 |
| 11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1211(1)..... | 1 |
| 11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1245A | 1 |
| 11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1269 | 1 |
| 11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 9200 | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|--------------------------------|--------|
| 11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 9206 | 21, 26 |
| 11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 9209 | 21, 24 |
| 29 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2504 | 24 |
| Supr. Ct. R. 14(e) | 1 |
| D.R.E. 402..... | 29 |
| D.R.E. 403..... | 29 |
